

Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service

Creating the Safest Community

www.twfire.gov.uk

Chief Fire Officer Tom Capeling



Freedom of Information Request Response Ref Number: KS/ 06 07 16 2
Date of Response: 28th July 2016

Request:

1. Please advise the total staff headcount that are employed directly by Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service, with each part-time employee counted as one employee. Please exclude all temporary agency workers from this figure.

Response:

909 (as at 31st March 2016).

Request:

2. Please identify each supplier that Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service has a contract with to supply temporary agency workers.

Response:

De Poel Managed Service Limited.

Request:

3. Please identify:

- a. The type of contract that Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service has with each of these suppliers (preferred supplier list/ framework/ etc).
- b. If framework, please indicate b. which - e.g. MSTAR/ YPO/ Panel London/ Pan London/ NPS All Wales/ Crown Commercial Services/ etc; and c. whether this is on a neutral/ master/ hybrid vendor model, or the lot number.

Response:

- a. Framework
- b. NEPO (North East Procurement Organisation)

Request:

4. Please advise for each contract identified within (2) above of:

- a. The current end date of the contract;
- b. The date(s) that any break clause (s) can be enabled; and
- c. The length of time of any extension that can be enabled.

Service Headquarters Nissan Way Barmston Mere Sunderland SR5 3QY
Telephone 0191 444 1500 Fax 0191 444 1512



Response:

- a. 31/10/2018
- b. Not applicable
- c. Not applicable

Request:

5. Please advise of the full name of the main contact at Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue who is responsible for the main (or majority of the) contract(s) identified within (2) above, together with their:

- a. job title
- b. group (either team, division or department, whichever is the smallest identifiable group);
- c. telephone number;
- d. email; and
- e. full postal address, inc postcode

Response:

Name	Guy Aynsley
Job Title	Procurement Officer
Group	Procurement Services
Telephone	0191 444 1684
Email	Guy.aynsley@twfire.gov.uk
Full postal address	Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters Nissan Way Barmston Mere Sunderland Tyne and Wear SR5 3QY

Request:

6. Please identify all suppliers that Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service has sourced a temporary agency worker from - but does not have a contract with - from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.

Response:

- a. Nigel Wright Employment Services Ltd
- b. Reed Employment Plc.

Request:

7. For each temporary agency supplier (either a. contracted as identified within (2) above; b. non-contracted as identified within (6) above; and c. all workers Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service has sourced directly, how much has been spent on each supplier (or directly), from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016?

Response:

Supplier	Cost (£)
De Poel Managed Services Limited	506,608.69
Nigel Wright Employment Services Ltd	28,073.13
Reed Employment Plc	99,183.24

Copyright

All TWFRS produced material is the copyright of Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service unless stated otherwise, and usual copyright restrictions apply. Any information we provide to you in responding to a request for information, is still the copyright of Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service unless stated otherwise. If you wish to copy any information we have provided you may do so in any format for any non- commercial purpose provided that:

- It is reproduced accurately
- It is not used in a misleading context
- The source and copyright status of the material are acknowledged and
- The material you produce is published or distributed without charge.

Material produced by any other organisation is the copyright of the organisation which produced it, unless stated otherwise. Applications for permission to reproduce material for any commercial purpose may be made to:

The FOI Officer
Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service
Service Headquarters
Barmston Mere
Sunderland
Tyne and Wear
SR5 3QY

Email: foi@twfire.gov.uk

Permission is usually granted free of charge to educational organisations.

Re-use of Public Sector Information

You have a right to ask us if you can re-use information for which we hold the copyright. Your request must be in writing. If we agree in principle to the request, we would communicate to you the conditions for re-use and other license terms within 20 working days. We issue licenses, which include the conditions for re-use, on a case by case basis. To request a license to re-use our information contact the FOI Officer at the above address. This does not affect our copyright.